JOSEPH WOOD 280 North College, Suite 500
County Judge Fayetteville, AR 72701
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE
Monday, March 08, 2021
Immediately following Personnel Meeting
Washington County Quorum Court Room
Patrick Deakins - Vice-Chair Eva Madison
Lisa Ecke Lance Johnson - Chair Shannon Marti
Willie Leming

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
At the beginning of each meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP may request an item be
added or removed from the agenda subject to approval of the Committee.

REPORTS
3. JUVENILE DETENTION
e Monthly Statistics Report (3.1 — 3.6)

4. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
e Enforcement Activity Report (4.1)
e Detention Activity Report (4.2)
e Population Reports (4.3 — 4.4)
e Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (4.5)

5. RETURNING HOME PRESENTATION — NICK ROBBINS

6. PUBLIC COMMENT
Twelve-minute comment period with a three-minute limit for each individual to comment on items on
the agenda.

7. ADJOURNMENT

Telephone: 479 / 4441700 - FAX: 479 [ 444-1889
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Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
885 Clydesdale

Fayetteville, AR 72701

N. Denyse Collins, Director

444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood

Washington County Judge

Memo

To: Judge Joseph Wood

From: Denyse Collins, Director

CC: Chief Brian Lester, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby, Kendrick Sexton
Date: March 1, 2021

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report, February 2021

Please find attached the following statistical reporting for the Washington County Juvenile Detention
Center for the month of February 2021.:

e Daily population count

e Detention comparisons for 2020 and 2021

e Totals and averages

e Average daily population for February: 15.11

e Number of transports: 13



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Daily Population Count for February 2021

The information contained within this report was developed using the center’s daily population
count forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile Court staff with daily population

information.
February 2021
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
21 15 14 14 15 13 13
08 09 10 11 12 13 14
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
14 16 19 19 15 13 13
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
13 13 13 13 14 13 13
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
13 13 13 15 16 16 17
29 30 31
Population Population Population
Day of the Daily
Month Population
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Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
Detention Data Comparisons

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of February

for 2020 and 2021.

Statistical Information

Average number of intakes per day
Number of intakes (total for period)

Number of days of detention (total for period)

Average age

Average length of stay

Top Five Offenses Used for Detention

2020

Offense

Theft by Receiving
(Felony)

Probation Violation
(Misdemeanor)

Battery-2
(Felony)

Theft of Property
(Misdemeanor)
Violation of
Terms & Conditions

# of Intakes
8

2020
1.39

39

276
15.33
7.08

2021

Offense

Assault
(Misdemeanor)

Burglary
(Felony)

Aggravated Assault
(Felony)

Criminal Mischief-2
(Misdemeanor)

Battery-3
(Misdemeanor)

2021

0.64
18
148
15.67
8.22

# of Intakes
4



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 28 days 2/1/2021 to 2/28/2021
The Avg. Daily Intake is 0.64

Intakes 18
Days of Detention 148
Average Age 15.67
Average Stay 8.22

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date  2/1/2021 End Date 2/28/2021

This report covers 28 days

County # Intakes # Detention Average Av. Daily Percentage of Total
Days Stay Intake Days
Madison 1 1 1.00 0.04 0.68 %
Pulaski 1 1 1.00 0.04 0.68 %
Washington 16 146 9.13 0.57 98.65 %
18 148 8.22 0.64 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay

Juvenile 18 148 8.22
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Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 28 days 2/1/2020 to 2/28/2020
The Avg. Dally Intake is 1.39

Intakes 39
Days of Detention 276
Average Age 15.33
Average Stay 7.08

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date  2/1/2020 End Date 2/28/2020

This report covers 28 days

County # Intakes # Detention Average Av. Daily Percentage of Total
Days Stay Intake Days
Madison 3 36 12.00 0.11 13.04 %
Saline 1 0 0.00 0.04 0.00 %
Washington 35 240 6.86 1.25 86.96 %
39 276 7.08 1.39 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay
Juvenile 38 268 7.05




Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

The following information shows the average daily population over the past six months,
September 2020 to February 2021.

Average Daily Population

September | October | November | December | January | February
2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021
*Total admits 33 36 36 45 44 39
Total days 423 361 390 619 580 423
Average daily |4, 4 11.65 13.00 19.97 18.71 15.11
population

*Total admits include intakes and residents currently detained at the month’s end.

February 2021

Sentenced 1
Currently Holding

1 Adult charged youth currently holding

0 FINS

0 DYS

0 Early release to treatment or other appropriate
facility

0 CSTP

5 Sent to acute placement

Transports
13 Total Transports
7 Local
6 Out of town transports
3 Law Enforcement/Other agency
transported/Parent or legal guardian
10 JDC transports




Washington County Sherift's Office

Activity Report
February
2021 2020
Patrol
Calls for Service: 1,654 2,428
Animal Calls: 86 112
Civil Process
Papers Entered: 229 324
No Charge: 171 231
Papers Served: 210 338
Service Attempts: 224 373
Warrants
Warrants Entered: 411 552
Warrants Served: 441 573
Training
Hours Trained: 3,562 4,184
Communications
Regular Calls: 12,081 13,360
911 Calls: 537 541

4.1

January-February

2021

3,530
164

422
285

434
498

975
1,044

5,308

23,789
1,066

2020

4,787
240

650
465

670
743

1,232
1,210

8,420

27,632
1,136
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Washington County Detention Center

Activity Report
February January-February
2021 2020 2021 2020
Detention
Intakes: 488 1,081 1,083 2,215
Sent To Prison: 41 42 62 137
Daily Average: 564 763 559 751
Daily Average: 81 147 81 147
{Female)
Detention Board Days
State Prisoners: 3,319 2,609 7,269 5,697
X $3%day=  $ 106,208
Federal Prisoners: 1,694 2,436 3,756 5,001
X $80/day=  § 135,520
Madison County: 341 018 658 2,026
X $73.81/day= $ 25,169
County Commits: 275 1,178 401 2,630
Pre-Trial: 8,115 12,391 17,296 25,161
All Detainees: 15,243 21,381 32,476 44,338
Outside Workers
Community Service; 1 70 1 134
Transport
In County: 522 1,078 1,081 2,244

Out of County: 5 149 42 319



High Count:
Female Count:
Intakes:

Bocked In:
Released:

YTD Bookings:
Sent To Prison:
State Prisoners:
Federal Prisoners:

Washington County Detention Center
Daily Counts for 3/1/2021
As of 8:06 AM

545
81

1085

105
60

Pre-Trial: 304
County Commit: it

Class
309 INMATE
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED 90 DAY
BACK FOR COURT
BODY ATTACHMENT
CIRCUIT COURT COMMIT
DISTRICT COURT COMMIT
FELONY PRETRIAL
FELONY PRETRIAL PC-PREARRAIGNMENT
MADISON COUNTY CONTRACT HOLD
MISD PRE TRIAL
NEW COMMITMENT TO ACC
NEW COMMITMENT TO ADC
OTHER AGENCY HOLD
OUT COUNT
PRETRIAL JUV
PROBATION VIOLATION
US MARSHAL
WHITE WARRANT
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156
73
14
10

31

20
60
42

10



Month

January
Feburary
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

Total

Bookings

595
491

1,086

Released
Sheriff's Order
117
96

213

Released
OR
113
79

192

Total
230
175
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Detention Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count
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3/2020 4/2020 5/2020 6/2020 7/2020 8/2020 9/2020 10/2020 11/2020 12/2020 1/2021 2/2021
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