

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, March 08, 2021
Immediately following Personnel Meeting
Washington County Quorum Court Room

Patrick Deakins - Vice-Chair Lisa Ecke Willie Leming

Lance Johnson - Chair

Eva Madison Shannon Marti

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

At the beginning of each meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP may request an item be added or removed from the agenda subject to approval of the Committee.

REPORTS

3. JUVENILE DETENTION

Monthly Statistics Report (3.1 – 3.6)

4. SHERIFF'S OFFICE

- Enforcement Activity Report (4.1)
- Detention Activity Report (4.2)
- Population Reports (4.3 4.4)
- Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (4.5)

5. <u>RETURNING HOME PRESENTATION – NICK ROBBINS</u>

6. PUBLIC COMMENT

Twelve-minute comment period with a three-minute limit for each individual to comment on items on the agenda.

7. ADJOURNMENT

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 885 Clydesdale Fayetteville, AR 72701 N. Denyse Collins, Director 444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood Washington County Judge

Memo

To: Judge Joseph Wood

From: Denyse Collins, Director

CC: Chief Brian Lester, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby, Kendrick Sexton

Date: March 1, 2021

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report, February 2021

Please find attached the following statistical reporting for the Washington County Juvenile Detention Center for the month of February 2021:

- Daily population count
- Detention comparisons for 2020 and 2021
- Totals and averages
- Average daily population for February: 15.11
- Number of transports: 13

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center Daily Population Count for February 2021

The information contained within this report was developed using the center's daily population count forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile Court staff with daily population information.

February 2021

01	02	03	04	05	06	07
Population						
21	15	14	14	15	13	13
08	09	10	11	12	13	14
Population						
14	16	19	19	15	13	13
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
Population						
13	13	13	13	14	13	13
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
Population						
13	13	13	15	16	16	17
29	30	31				
Population	Population	Population				
				Day of the	Daily	
				Month	Population	

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center Detention Data Comparisons

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of February for 2020 and 2021.

Statistical Information	2020	2021
Average number of intakes per day	1.39	0.64
Number of intakes (total for period)	39	18
Number of days of detention (total for period)	276	148
Average age	15.33	15.67
Average length of stay	7.08	8.22

Top Five Offenses Used for Detention					
20	20	2021			
Offense	# of Intakes	Offense	# of Intakes		
Theft by Receiving (Felony)	8	Assault (Misdemeanor)	4		
Probation Violation (Misdemeanor)	5	Burglary (Felony)	3		
Battery-2 (Felony)	4	Aggravated Assault (Felony)	2		
Theft of Property (Misdemeanor)	4	Criminal Mischief-2 (Misdemeanor)	2		
Violation of Terms & Conditions	4	Battery-3 (Misdemeanor)	2		

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 28 days 2/1/2021 **to** 2/28/2021

The Avg. Daily Intake is 0.64

Intakes18Days of Detention148Average Age15.67Average Stay8.22

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 2/1/2021 **End Date** 2/28/2021

This report covers 28 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	1	1	1.00	0.04	0.68 %
Pulaski	1	1	1.00	0.04	0.68 %
Washington	16	146	9.13	0.57	98.65 %
	18	148	8.22	0.64	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	18	148	8 22

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 28 days 2/1/2020 **to** 2/28/2020

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.39

Intakes39Days of Detention276Average Age15.33Average Stay7.08

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 2/1/2020 **End Date** 2/28/2020

This report covers 28 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	3	36	12.00	0.11	13.04 %
Saline	1	0	0.00	0.04	0.00 %
Washington	35	240	6.86	1.25	86.96 %
	39	276	7.08	1.39	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	38	268	7.05

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

The following information shows the average daily population over the past six months, September 2020 to February 2021.

Average Daily Population						
	September 2020	October 2020	November 2020	December 2020	January 2021	February 2021
*Total admits	33	36	36	45	44	39
Total days	423	361	390	619	580	423
Average daily population	14.10	11.65	13.00	19.97	18.71	15.11

^{*}Total admits include intakes and residents currently detained at the month's end.

February 2021				
Sentenced	1			
Currently Holding				
1	Adult charged youth currently holding			
0	FINS			
0	DYS			
0	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility			
0	CSTP			
5	Sent to acute placement			

Transports			
13	Total Transports		
7	Local		
6	Out of town transports		
3	Law Enforcement/Other agency transported/Parent or legal guardian		
10	JDC transports		

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity Report

	February		<u>January-F</u>	<u>'ebruary</u>
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	1,654	2,428	3,530	4,787
Animal Calls:	86	112	164	240
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	229	324	422	650
No Charge:	171	231	285	465
Papers Served:	210	338	434	670
Service Attempts:	224	373	498	743
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	411	552	975	1,232
Warrants Served:	441	573	1,044	1,210
Training				
Hours Trained:	3,562	4,184	5,308	8,420
Communications				
Regular Calls:	12,081	13,360	23,789	27,632
911 Calls:	537	541	1,066	1,136

Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	<u>February</u>		<u>January</u> -	February
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Detention				
Intakes:	488	1,081	1,083	2,215
Sent To Prison:	41	42	62	137
Daily Average:	564	763	559	751
Daily Average: (Female)	81	147	81	147
Detention Boar	rd Days			
State Prisoners:	3,319	2,609	7,269	5,697
	X \$32/day = \$ 106	208		
Federal Prisoners:	1,694	2,436	3,756	5,001
Madian Canatan	X \$80/day = \$135		(50	2.026
Madison County:	341 X \$73.81/day = \$ 25,1	918	658	2,026
County Commits:	275	1,178	401	2,630
Pre-Trial:	8,115	12,391	17,296	25,161
All Detainees:	15,243	21,381	32,476	44,338
Outside Worke	ers			
Community Service	e: 1	70	1	134
Transport Transport Miles:	14,487	29,837	32,610	66,087
In County:	522	1,078	1,081	2,244
Out of County:	5	149	42	319

Washington County Detention Center Daily Counts for 3/1/2021 As of 8:06 AM

545 High Count: Female Count: 81 Intakes: 2 Booked In: 2 3 Released: 1085 YTD Bookings: Sent To Prison: State Prisoners: 105 Federal Prisoners: 60 Pre-Trial: 304 County Commit: 11

Class	M	F	Total
309 INMATE	14	24	38
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED	32	1	33
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED 90 DAY	33	3	36
BACK FOR COURT	2	0	2
BODY ATTACHMENT	1	1	2
CIRCUIT COURT COMMIT	2	2	4
DISTRICT COURT COMMIT	4	1	5
FELONY PRETRIAL	135	21	156
FELONY PRETRIAL PC-PREARRAIGNMENT	68	5	73
MADISON COUNTY CONTRACT HOLD	14	0	14
MISD PRE TRIAL	9	1	10
NEW COMMITMENT TO ACC	0	5	5
NEW COMMITMENT TO ADC	31	0	31
OTHER AGENCY HOLD	7	2	9
OUT COUNT	1	0	1
PRETRIAL JUV	1	0	1
PROBATION VIOLATION	18	2	20
US MARSHAL	49	11	60
WHITE WARRANT	40	2	42

Month	Bookings	Released	Released	
		Sheriff's Order	OR	Total
January	595	117	113	230
Feburary	491	96	79	175
March				0
April				0
May				0
June				0
July				0
August				0
September				0
October				0
November				0
December				0
Total	1 006	212	102	40E
Total	1,086	213	192	405

